

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 2nd COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.

S. SL. No. - 94/21.

S. T. No. - 2/June/2022.

CHARGES WITH THREE HEADS

[No. XXVIII (II) SCHEDULE V, ACT V, 1898]

(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of Magistrate & c, I,¹ Barnali Dasgupta,
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

2. Name of accused person. Hereby charge you² **Ibrahim Mallick.**
as follows ---

3. Cognizance of this Court of Session.

Firstly – That you, **Ibrahim Mallick.**, S/O Alaruddin Mallick of Pulinda Natunpara, P.S. Beldanga Dist. Murshidabad had a love affair with Monira Khatun, D/O- Montu Sk, of vill. Barafkhana, P.S. & Dist. Murshidabad, resident of the locality of your maternal grand-father since last 01 years from the date of complaint i.e. 20.11.18 and during that period you took said Monira Khatun in several places and made physical relation with her several times lastly on 13.08.18 at about 6pm at the house of her maternal grand-father on promise of marriage but subsequently denied to marry her and that you thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 417 of the IPC and within³ the cognizance of this Court.

Secondly – That since last 01 year from the date of complaint i.e. 20.11.18 in several places and lastly on 13.08.18 at about 6pm at the house of your maternal grand-father committed rape on Monira Khatun, D/O- Montu Sk, of vill. Barafkhana, P.S. & Dist. Murshidabad and that you thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 376 of I.P.C. and within³ the cognizance of this Court.

Thirdly – That since last 01 year from the date of complaint i.e. 20.11.18 in several places and lastly on 13.08.18 at about 6pm at the house of your maternal grand-father committed rape on Monira Khatun, D/O- Montu Sk, of vill. Barafkhana, P.S. & Dist. Murshidabad on promise of marriage but subsequently deny to marry her and threatened her with dire consequences and that you thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 506 of I.P.C. and within³ the cognizance of this Court.

4. In case tried by Magistrates omit “by the said Court”.

And I do hereby direct you be tried on the said charge.

Contents of charge so made out is read over and explained to the accused in Bengali language to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Date : 02.06.22

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 2nd COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.**

Present: Barnali Dasgupta,

S.SL. Case No. 94/21 (S.T. No. 02/June/2022) G.R. No. 4409/18.

State -v/s- Ibrahim Mallick ...Accused person.

Order No.1, dated 02.06.22.

Accused **Ibrahim Mallick** is present by filing hazira along with a fresh vokatnama.

Learned P.P.in-charge and learned defence counsel both are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record and police report. It appears from the case record as well as police report that there is sufficient materials to frame charge **U/S-417/376/506** of the I.P.C. against the accused person.

Learned public prosecutor opened the case by describing the charge to the accused person.

Considering the materials on record and in the case diary it appears to that *prima facie* case is made out against the accused person. Accordingly, charges **U/S- 417/376/506** of the I.P.C. has been framed against the accused **Ibrahim Mallick** on separate sheet and file with the case record.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty and claims to be tried.

To **26.09.22** for evidence. Issue summons upon **C.S.W.1.**

Prosecution to take steps.

Dictated and corrected by me.

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Fast Track Court, Lalbagh
Murshidabad.

